ORDINANCE NO. 1999- //

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1999-3

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, as follows:

ARTICLE I.

Section 2 of Ordinance No. 1999-9 of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, entitled "An Ordinance of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana fixing the Compensation for Elected Officials and all appointed employees of the town of Fort Branch, Water and Sewer Departments for the Fiscal Year beginning January 1, 2000 and ending December 31, 2000" is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. The compensation of the Clerk-Treasurer is fixed at \$25,010.00 per year, said compensation to be paid semi-monthly. The compensation is to be paid by the following Departments: \$3,001.20 per year to be paid by the Town General Fund, \$11,004.40 to be paid by the Water Department, and \$11,004.40 to be paid by the Sewer Department.

Section 2(A). The Compensation of the Clerk Treasurer consultant is fixed at \$12.00 per hour, said compensation to be paid monthly. The compensation is to be paid by the following Departments: 12% to be paid by the Town General Fund, 44% to be paid by the water department, and 44% to be paid by the sewer department.

ARTICLE II.

Section 5 of Ordinance No. 1999-9 of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, entitled "An Ordinance of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana fixing the Compensation for Elected Officials and all appointed employees of the town of Fort Branch, Water and Sewer Departments for the Fiscal Year beginning January 1, 2000 and ending December 31, 2000" is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 5. Clothing and equipment allowance for each full time Marshal is fixed at \$75.00 per month, payable by the Town General Fund. The clothing and equipment allowance shall be paid directly to the Vendor from whom uniforms or equipment are purchased. Any unused amount of any Marshal's clothing and equipment allowance at the end of the year shall be paid to that Marshal. The clothing and equipment allowance for each reserve officer is fixed at \$75.00 per month, payable by the Town General Fund. The clothing and equipment allowance shall be paid directly to the Vendor from Page two

whom uniforms or equipment are purchased. Any unused amount of any reserve officer's clothing and equipment allowance at the end of the year shall not be carried over to the next year. However, any unused amount of any reserve officer's clothing and equipment allowance will accrue from month-tomonth until the end of the year.

Each new full time Marshal and each new reserve police officer shall receive an initial clothing and equipment allowance of \$250.00. The clothing and equipment allowance shall be paid directly to the Vendor from whom uniforms or equipment are purchased. Any unused amount of an initial clothing and equipment allowance at the end of 180 days shall not be carried over.

ARTICLE III.

All other provisions of Ordinance No. 1999-9 shall remain in full force and effect.

ARTICLE IV.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after January 1, 2000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch Indiana, this 10th day of November, 1999.

> COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

Ρ. GILPATRICK, President

neser

DONALD C. ROBINSON, Member

GERALD L. BLEDSOE, Member

ATTEST:

HAROLD WOLF; Clerk-Treasurer